

No. 22-0909

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

---

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE*

*UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*

*FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM NUMBER 32R

JANUARY 19, 2023

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

RELEVANT STATUORY PROVISIONS..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 1

    II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

    I.    THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NONCONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY DIRECT  
    RELEASES ARE AN AVAILABLE TOOL TO EFFECTUATE THE GOALS OF SUBCHAPTER V  
    BANKRUPTCY. .... 8

        A.    *The bankruptcy court had statutory and constitutional jurisdiction to adjudicate the  
        confirmation of Debtor’s Subchapter V Plan and all other issues related to the bankruptcy  
        case’s administration.* ..... 8

        B.    *Third-party nonconsensual releases are in harmony with all provisions of the  
        Bankruptcy Code.*..... 15

        C.    *Permitting nonconsensual third-party direct releases is aligned with the goals and  
        policies of Subchapter V bankruptcy.* ..... 19

    II.   THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CORPORATE DEBTORS ARE ENTITLED TO  
    DISCHARGE OF THE DEBTS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 523(A) PURSUANT TO SECTION 1192. .... 23

        A.    *The plain meaning of section 1192 incorporates all of section 523(a), including its  
        prefatory clause refining its definition of the kinds of debts nondischargeable.* ..... 24

B. *While section 1192's incorporation of section 523(a) is unambiguous, statutory context mandates the same finding.*..... 27

C. *Legislative history, congressional intent, and the policies of bankruptcy mandate an inclusion of section 523(a)'s limitation to just individuals as well.* ..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) .....	27
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. Lasalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	33
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	24
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009) .....	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	13, 14
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	12
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	24
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	12, 13
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	29
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	27
<i>Fed. Mar. Com. v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973) .....	25
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	27
<i>John Ii Estate, Ltd. v. Brown</i> , 235 U.S. 342 (1914) .....	25
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004) .....	29
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	11
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	24
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	28
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	19, 22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	4
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 577 U.S. 137 (2009) .....	17
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. ex rel. Vill. at Lakeridge v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) .....	4
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015) .....	14

<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dept't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) .....	24
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	11
<u>FEDERAL APPELLATE COURT OPINIONS</u>	
<i>Abel v. West</i> , 932 F.2d 898 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., NA v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Behrmann v. Nat'l Heritage Found., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	15-16
<i>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>In re Ulta Petrol. Corp.</i> , 51 F.4th 138 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Manville Corp. v. Equity Sec. Holders Comm. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 801 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Munford v. Munford</i> , 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Resorts Int'l v. Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Sheridan v. Michels (In re Sheridan)</i> , 362 F.3d 96, 114 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Specialty Equip. Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>U.S. Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Grp., Inc. (In re U.S. Brass Corp.)</i> , 301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Shadco, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	26

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Bogdan Law Firm v. Marsh USA, Inc. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 551 B.R. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	11
<i>In re Wood</i> , No. 89-0111, 1991 WL 332637 (W.D. Va. Nov. 11, 1991) .....	21
<i>Laughlin v. U.S. IRS</i> , 98 B.R. 494 (D. Neb. 1989) .....	24
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 340 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	28

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>Canwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC)</i> , 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) .....	26-27
<i>Contreras v. Corinthian Vigor Ins. Brokerage</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....	26
<i>Coones v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. (In re Coones)</i> , 168 B.R. 247 (D. Wyo. 1994) .....	21
<i>Gaske v. Satellite Rests. Inc. (In re Satellite Rests. Inc.)</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) ..	26
<i>In re Cross</i> , 255 B.R. 25 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2000) .....	20
<i>In re Digit. Impact, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998) .....	16
<i>In re FirstEnergy Sols. Corp.</i> , 606 B.R. 720 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2019) .....	10
<i>In re Ga. Scale Co.</i> , 134 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1991) .....	25-26
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	19
<i>In re Mahoney Hawkes, L.L.P.</i> , 289 B.R. 285 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Mallinckrodt Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Midway Gold, US, Inc.</i> , 575 B.R. 475, 503 (Bank. D. Colo. 2017) .....	18
<i>In re Rtech Fabrications, LLC</i> , 635 B.R. 565 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021) .....	26, 29-30
<i>In re Safety Harbor Resort &amp; Spa</i> , 456 B.R. 703 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011) .....	10
<i>In re Transit Grp.</i> , 286 B.R. 811 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002) .....	16
<i>In re U.S. Fidelis, Inc.</i> , 481 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2012) .....	16
<i>Reynard v. Karass (In re Saito Bros.)</i> , 560 B.R. 540 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2016) .....	9

UNITED STATES CODE

11 U.S.C. § 101 .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 105 .....	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C. § 157 ..... 8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 362 ..... 30

11 U.S.C. § 523 ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 524 ..... 16, 17, 30-31

11 U.S.C. § 727 ..... 26

11 U.S.C. § 1123 ..... 15, 42

11 U.S.C. § 1141 ..... 30

11 U.S.C. § 1191 ..... 9, 23, 30, 33, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1192 ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1881 ..... 33

11 U.S.C. § 1186 ..... 30

11 U.S.C. § 1188 ..... 34

11 U.S.C. § 1189 ..... 34

11 U.S.C. § 1192 ..... *passim*

OTHER

9D Am. Jur. 2d *Bankruptcy* § 3522 (2006) ..... 23

Daniel O’Hare, *The Long and Winding Road to the Small Business Reorganization Act: Why Our Next Stop Should Be Simplicity and Accessibility*, 124 W. Va. L. Rev. 567, 572–73 (2022) ..... 31

H.R. Rep. No. 116–171, at 1 (2019), available at <https://www.congress.gov/congressionalreport/116th-congress/house-report/171/1> (statement of co-sponsor, Representative Ben Cline (R-VA) on June 25, 2019) ..... 32

Paul W. Bonapfel, *A Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019*, 93 Am. Bankr. L.J. 571, 605 (2019) ..... 32

Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-54, 133 Stat. 1079 ..... 32
